Such temporary differences for which no deferred tax liability has been recognised aggregate to approximately IDR 14,721,061 million
(2020: IDR 13,141,332 million). The deferred tax liability is estimated to be IDR 1,472,106 million (2020: IDR 1,314,133 million).

17.	 BIOLOGICAL	ASSETS

	 	 Group

	 	 	 	 2021	 		2020
	 	 	 	 IDR	million		 IDR	million

  Biological assets  376,076 294,010

 For the year ended 31 December 2021, the Group recognised fair value gain of IDR 82,066 million (2020: IDR 25,690 million).

 Significant assumptions made in determining the fair values of the biological assets include the following:

	 	 Group

	 	 	 	 2021	 		2020

  Nucleus volume (tonnes)
   FFB  138,492 172,121

  Nucleus planted area (hectares)
   Mature  126,582 120,643

   Average FFB price (IDR/kg) as at 31 December  3,057 2,038

 The following table shows the impact on the fair value measurement of assets that are sensitive to changes in market price that reflect

reasonably possible alternative assumptions. The positive and negative effects are approximately the same.

	 	 	 	 Increase/	 Changes	in
	 	 	 	 (decrease)	 fair	values
	 	 	 	 	 IDR	million

  2021
  Index price  +10% 42,330
   -10% (42,330)

 	 2020
  Index price  +10% 35,081
   -10% (35,081)

Bumitama Agri Ltd.
Annual Report 2021

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

106

18.	 INVENTORIES

	 	 Group

	 	 	 	 2021	 		2020
	 	 	 	 IDR	million		 IDR	million

 	 Balance	sheet:
  At lower of cost and net realisable value
  Finished goods:
   CPO  214,053 338,794
   PK   38,156 41,095

   252,209 379,889

  Consumables:
   Fertilisers and chemicals  277,454 210,279
   Spare parts and other consumables  292,708 262,234

   570,162 472,513

  Total	inventories	 	 822,371	 852,402

	 	 Income	statement:
  Inventories recognised as an expense in cost of sales (Note 5)  5,553,244 3,547,954

19.	 TRADE	AND	OTHER	RECEIVABLES

	 Group	 Company

	 		 2021	 2020		 2021	 		2020
	 	 IDR	million		 IDR	million		 IDR	million		 IDR	million

  Trade receivables  102,552 47,293 – –
  Other receivables  17,413 23,344 245 327

  Total trade and other receivables  119,965 70,637 245 327
  Due from subsidiaries (Note 15)  – – 3,808,777 4,138,889
  Due from related companies (Note 20)  50 50 – –
  Dividend receivables  – – – 442,315
  Plasma receivables (Note 14)  2,431,696 2,704,063 – –
  Cash and short-term deposits (Note 21(a))  175,964 791,953 20,834 274,427

	 	 Total	financial	assets	carried	at	amortised	cost	 	 2,727,675	 3,566,703	 3,829,856	 4,855,958

 Trade receivables

 Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on less than 30 days’ credit terms. They are recognised at their original
invoice amounts which represent their fair values on initial recognition. They are not secured by any collateral or credit enhancement.

 There is no expected credit loss provided as at the end of each reporting period.

 Other receivables

 Other receivables are non-trade related, non-interest bearing, unsecured, repayable upon demand and are to be settled in cash.

20.	 DUE	FROM	RELATED	COMPANIES

 Due from related companies are non-trade related, non-interest bearing, unsecured, repayable upon demand and are to be settled in

[…]

consider foreign exchange risk from SGD to be significant to the Group.

 As at 31 December 2021, the Group’s costs denominated in foreign currencies amounted to approximately 0.03% (2020: 0.50%).

 The Group is exposed to currency translation risk arising from its financial assets and liabilities including its IMTN that are
denominated in currencies other than the respective functional currencies of the companies in the Group.

 It is the Group’s policy not to enter into forward currency contracts until a firm commitment is in place. The Group’s policy
is to negotiate the terms of the forward currency contracts to match the terms of the firm commitment to maximise hedge
effectiveness. As at the respective balance sheet date, the Group did not enter into any forward currency contracts to hedge its
foreign currency exposures for sales and purchases.

  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s increase/(decrease) in profit before taxation to a reasonably
possible change in the USD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the companies in the Group, with all
other variables held constant.

	 	 Group

	 	 	 	 2021	 2020
	 	 	 	 Profit	before	 Profit	before
	 	 	 	 taxation	 taxation
	 	 	 	 IDR	million		 IDR	million

   IDR/USD
   – Strengthened by 5%   2,649 2,618
   – Weakened by 5%   (2,649) (2,618)

  Cash flow hedges

 The Group manages its foreign currency risk arising from its expected redemption of Ringgit-denominated IMTN by entering into
cross currency swap to swap into USD liabilities.

 The terms (notional amount and timing) of the cross currency swaps have been negotiated to match the terms of the IMTN. The
hedge ratio (the ratio between the notional amount of the cross currency swaps to the amount of the IMTN being hedged) is
determined to be 1:1. Accordingly, the hedges are assessed to be highly effective.

 There were no expected sources of ineffectiveness on the Group’s hedges as the critical terms of the derivatives match exactly